RECEIVED

10:08 am, Jun 30, 2009

Alameda County
Environmental Health

June 25, 2009
VIA ALAMEDA COUNTY FTP SITE

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Report — Second Quarter 2009
Former Shell Service Station
1230 14" Street
Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000433

Dear Mr. Wickham:

On behalf of property owner Andy Saberi, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc has prepared this Groundwater
Monitoring and Remediation Report— Second Quarter 2009. The report describes groundwater monitoring,
sampling, remediation progress and other site activities.

To help control project cost per Cleanup Fund request on October 23, 2008 and State Water Resources Control
Board (RWQCB) Resolution No. 2009-0042, Pangea proposes to reduce the groundwater monitoring
frequency on several site wells. Pangea’s proposed groundwater monitoring program includes semi-annual
monitoring of seven (7) key groundwater monitoring wells (second and fourth quarter of each year), plus
annual monitoring of three (3) site wells (second quarter of each year). The proposed monitoring reductions
and rationale are discussed below and shown in Table B in Appendix A. However, Pangea proposes to resume
quarterly monitoring (as shown in Table A in Appendix A) upon startup of the approved remediation system to
help evaluate remedial effectiveness and control remediation costs.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) 435-8664 or email briddell@pangeaenv.com.

Sincerely,
Pangea Environmental Services, Inc.

St Lty

Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachment:  Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Report — Second Quarter 2009

cc:  Andy Saberi, 1045 Airport Blvd., South San Francisco, California 94080
Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810-1039
Ana Friel, Conestoga-Rovers & Assoc, 19449 Riverside Dr #230, Sonoma, CA (electronic copy to pcaldwell@craworld.com)

SWRCB Geotracker (electronic copy)
PANGEA Environmental Services, Inc.

1710 Franklin Street, Suite 200, Oakland, California 94612 Telephone 510.836.3700 Facsimile 510.836.3709 www.pangeaenv.com
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Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Report — Second Quarter 2009
1230 14" Street

Oakland, California

June 25, 2009

INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Andy Saberi, Pangea Environmental Services, Inc. (Pangea) performed groundwater monitoring
and sampling during the current quarter at the subject site. The purpose of the monitoring and sampling is to
evaluate dissolved contaminant concentrations and groundwater flow direction. The purpose of the remediation
is to remove residual petroleum hydrocarbon from site soil and groundwater. The site location is shown on
Figure 1. Current groundwater analytical results and elevation data are shown on Figure 2. Current and
historical data are summarized on Table 1. Well construction details are summarized on Table 2.

SITE BACKGROUND

The former Shell-branded service station is located at the northeast corner of 14th Street and Union Street in
Oakland, California (Figure 1). Currently, an abandoned one-story station building and a pump-island canopy
occupy the site, and much of the property is paved except for the former UST excavation. Land use in the
surrounding area is currently residential to the north, south, and east, and is commercial/industrial to the west
and southwest. The site topography is essentially flat.

Site History

According to prior reports, the current site building was constructed in 1958 and gas station operations at the
site reportedly began in 1958 and ceased in 1993. Petroleum hydrocarbons were first discovered in site soil
near the underground storage tanks (USTs) during the completion of three borings at the site in February 1991.
Four gasoline USTs and one waste oil storage tank were removed from the site on August 24, 1993. The
current property owner, Mr. Andy Saberi, purchased the property in the mid 1980s.

Previous Environmental Work

Previous environmental work has included site assessment, a sensitive receptor evaluation/well survey, risk
evaluation, two rounds of feasibility testing (in 2000 and 2006), and several remedial actions, including
injection of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) into site wells in 1997, groundwater extraction (GWE) and
dual-phase extraction (DPE) from 2002 to 2004, and hydrogen peroxide injection into site wells in 2003.
Quarterly groundwater monitoring activities have been performed at the site since 1996.



Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Report — Second Quarter 2009
1230 14" Street

Oakland, California

June 25, 2009

In January 2008, Pangea submitted a Draft Corrective Action Plan and Pilot Test Work Plan (Draft CAP/Test
Workplan) as required by Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH). Following completion of the
public-participation comment period, Pangea began implementation of the approved Draft CAP/Test Workplan
in June 2008 by installing new remediation test wells, repairing damaged remediation wells, and destroying
one remediation well. The Well Installation and Destruction Report dated October 6, 2008 details this
remediation well work. In early July 2008, Pangea conducted the approved pilot testing using the newly
installed remediation test wells to determine whether SVE or DPE would most effectively remove
contaminants and capture hydrocarbon vapors resulting from air sparging. In the SVE/DPE Pilot Test Report
dated October 7, 2008, Pangea recommended DPE/AS as the most effective remedial approach for the site. Ina
letter dated October 29, 2008, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) approved implementation of
DPE/AS remediation at the site. On June 15, 2009, the California UST Cleanup Fund completed a 5-year
review of the claim and recommended implementation of site remediation.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On May 26, 2009, site monitoring wells were gauged for depth-to-water and inspected for separate-phase
hydrocarbons (SPH) prior to collection of groundwater samples. Site wells were sampled according to the
approved groundwater monitoring program shown in Appendix A. Well caps were removed from all
monitoring wells and technicians allowed at least 15 minutes for water level equilibration before measuring
depth to water.

Before well purging, the dissolved oxygen (DO) concentration was measured in each well. DO was measured
by lowering a downwell sensor to the approximate middle of the water column (except well AS-1, where DO
was measured above ground due to the 1-inch diameter casing preventing the DO probe from fitting down the
well), and allowing the reading to stabilize during gentle height adjustment. Prior to sample collection,
approximately three casing volumes of water were purged using disposable bailers, an electric submersible
pump, check valve with tubing, or a peristaltic pump. During well purging, field technicians measured pH,
temperature and conductivity. A groundwater sample was collected from each well with a disposable bailer,
and decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytical laboratory. Groundwater samples were
labeled, placed in protective plastic bags, and stored on crushed ice at or below 4°C. All samples were
transported under chain-of-custody to the State-certified analytical laboratory. Purge water was stored onsite in
DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. Groundwater monitoring field data sheets, including purge volumes and field
parameter measurements, are presented in Appendix B.
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MONITORING RESULTS

Current and historical groundwater elevation data and analytical results are described below and summarized
on Table 1. Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8015Cm/8021B. Samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc., of Pittsburg, California, a
State-certified laboratory. The laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix C.

Groundwater Flow Direction

Based on depth-to-water data collected on May 26, 2009, the groundwater flow direction at the site is
approximately northeastwards, as shown on Figure 2. The inferred groundwater flow direction is generally
consistent with previous monitoring results. The apparent groundwater mounding observed during the
February 2009 monitoring event has subsided. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data are presented in
Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater

No SPH were observed in any of the site wells. Hydrocarbons were not detected in wells MW-2 through MW-
4 or MW-6. The maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations detected this quarter were in source area well
MW-5R (15,000 pg/L and 3,500 pg/L, respectively), the replacement well for damaged well MW-5.
Hydrocarbon concentrations detected in wells MW-1, VW/MW-2, VW/MW-4, AS-1 and MW-5R decreased or
were similar to last quarter’s results. In general, hydrocarbon concentrations are within historic ranges and
exhibit a stable to decreasing trend. Groundwater analytical data are included in Table 1 and on Figure 2.

Former remediation well VW/AS-1, which contained the highest TPHg concentration detected onsite to date
(180,000 pg/L on December 6, 2007), was replaced with air sparge well AS-1 in the overdrilled borehole in
June 2008. TPHg concentrations in well AS-1 this quarter were significantly lower (250 ug/L) than those
previously detected in VW/AS-1. This difference in concentrations is likely due to the fact that well VW/AS-1
was screened from 6 to 15 ft and 17.5 to 19.5 ft bgs, while well AS-1 is screened deeper (22 to 25 ft bgs).
Other newly installed remediation wells were not sampled this quarter.
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Fuel Oxygenate Distribution in Groundwater

MTBE was not detected in any site wells this quarter. Historically, MTBE has been detected only sporadically
in site wells. Since 2003, detected MTBE concentrations have been below the Maximum Contaminant Level
(MCL) for drinking water of 13 pg/L, except for a concentration of 20 pg/L detected in well MW-5 in
February 2008. This MTBE result could be a false positive result, but was not confirmed using EPA Method
8260. MTBE is not a primary constituent of concern at this site due to limited and sporadic (and potentially
false) MTBE detections. MTBE concentrations are shown in Table 1 and on Figure 2.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY
Remediation Well Installation

Pangea submitted a Draft Corrective Action Plan and Pilot Test Work Plan (Draft CAP) on January 18, 2008,
which was approved by ACEH following a public comment period in a letter dated June 5, 2008. On June 26
and 27, 2008, Pangea installed five new remediation wells, replaced one remediation well and one monitoring
well, and destroyed one remediation well. Pangea also installed a soil vapor monitoring well between the
existing site building and the northern property boundary. The Well Installation and Destruction Report dated
October 6, 2008 details well installation and destruction activities. The locations of the remediation wells are
shown on Figure 2.

Pilot Testing

On July 8 though July 11, 2008, Pangea conducted onsite pilot testing using a 300-cfm liquid ring blower
assembly with a oxidizer and conducted the pilot test as proposed in the Draft CAP/Test Workplan. The
objective of pilot testing was to determine whether SVE or DPE would be the more appropriate technique for
removing hydrocarbons and capturing hydrocarbon vapors created by air sparging. Vacuum influence and
water level measurements were collected during testing to confirm the appropriateness of the remediation well
network. The SVE/DPE Pilot Test Report dated October 7, 2008 describes pilot testing procedures and results
and recommended installation of a DPE/AS system.

DPE/AS System Installation

In a letter dated October 29, 2008, ACEH approved implementation of DPE/AS remediation at the site and
requested system design drawings. The system design drawings were provided to ACEH on January 21, 2009
and approved in a letter dated February 6, 2009. On June 15, 2009, the California UST Cleanup Fund
completed a 5-year review of the claim and recommended implementation of site remediation Pangea has
commenced system permitting and installation coordination.



Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Report — Second Quarter 2009
1230 14" Street

Oakland, California

June 25, 2009

OTHER SITE ACTIVITIES
Proposed Groundwater Monitoring Program Reductions

To help control project cost per Cleanup Fund request of October 23, 2008 and State Water Resources Control
Board (RWQCB) Resolution No. 2009-0042, Pangea proposes to reduce the groundwater monitoring
frequency to semi-annual and to reduce monitoring frequency for select upgradient wells to annual. These
recommendations are based on our review of many years of monitoring data, which indicates that contaminant
concentrations appear to be stable to decreasing in most groundwater wells despite the elevated concentrations
in select wells. Pangea’s proposed groundwater monitoring program is presented in Table B in Appendix A.
However, Pangea proposes to resume guarterly monitoring (as shown in Table A in Appendix A) upon startup
of the approved remediation system to help evaluate remedial effectiveness and control remediation costs.

The proposed semi-annual monitoring program in Table B includes the following:

e Semi-annual monitoring of seven (7) key groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-5R, MW-6,
MW-7, AS-1, VW/MW-2 and VW/MW-4). These wells are source area and key downgradient wells.
During each monitoring event Pangea will gauge depth to water in all groundwater monitoring wells

(non-remediation wells) to evaluate groundwater flow conditions. Monitoring will be conducted in the
second and fourth quarter of each year.

¢ Annual monitoring (second quarter of each year) of ten (10) site wells, including the 7 semi-annual
wells and 3 additional wells (MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4). The additional wells for annual sampling
have been consistently ‘non detect’ and are upgradient of the source area.

o All groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg/BTEX/MTBE by EPA Method 8015Cm/8021B.

Pangea will summarize groundwater monitoring activities and results in a groundwater monitoring report
following completion of each future groundwater monitoring event.

ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Vicinity Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Table 2 — Well Construction Details

Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Program
Appendix B — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix C — Laboratory Analytical Report
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 03/25/96 9.53 9.05 37,000 7,400 1,500 720 3,300 <500 --
18.58 06/21/96 10.72 7.86 35,000 9,900 460 340 3,500 890 --
09/26/96 12.88 5.70 19,000 8,200 510 780 790 <250 --
12/19/96 12.59 5.99 27,000 120 1,200 1,400 2,800 <100 --
12/19/96 12.59 5.99 32,000 12,000 1,300 1,600 3,100 830 --
03/25/97 11.10 7.48 39,000 13,000 1,600 840 3,100 730 1.2
06/26/97 12.42 6.16 -- -- -- - -- -
09/26/97 13.31 5.27 -- -- -- - -- - 0.8
12/05/97 12.65 5.93 -- -- -- - -- - 0.3
02/19/98 6.46 12.12 16,000 5,500 450 500 800 <500 24
06/08/98 6.62 11.96 -- -- -- -- -- - 1.2
08/25/98 11.83 6.75 -- -- -- - -- - 2.8
12/28/98 12.01 6.57 -- -- -- - -- - 2.6
03/26/99 9.15 9.43 -- -- -- - -- - 2.2
06/30/99 11.22 7.36 -- -- -- - -- - 3.8
09/30/99 11.89 6.69 -- -- -- - -- - 3.0
12/27/99 13.55 5.03 34,800 8,660 953 956 2,770 <1,000 2.4/2.1
01/21/00 13.42 5.16 40,600 14,700 1,850 1,210 3,670 <500 2.8
03/07/00 8.11 10.47 -- -- -- - -- - 04
04/17/00 9.78 8.80 -- -- -- - -- - 3.0/3.4
04/18/00 -- 18,300 8,060 543 528 872 <50.0 --
09/21/00 13.11 5.47 -- -- -- - -- - 5.2
10/17/00 12.61 5.97 15,800 6,720 435 587 887 351(<66.7) 1.2/0.8
01/09/01 12.94 5.64 -- -- -- - -- - 0.3
04/27/01 10.73 7.85 1,400 650 28 58 48 (<10) 1.8/2.1
07/03/01 12.00 6.58 -- -- -- - -- - 1.8
12/06/01 10.53 8.05 4,500 1,500 85 160 210 (<50) 2.5/2.9
01/23/02 9.33 9.25 -- -- -- - -- - 0.1
04/17/02 10.49 8.09 230 12 <0.50 4.6 25 (<5.0) 6.3/5.3
07/18/02 11.98 6.60 -- -- -- - -- - 1.2
11/11/02 13.00 5.58 12,000 2,600 240 470 640 (-8.5) 0.2/0.2
01/16/03 9.68 8.90 -- -- -- - -- - 44
03/13/03 10.45 8.13 820 340 2.7 <2.0 3.2 (<20) 2.8/0.9
04/23/03 10.32 8.26 900 550 19 49 49 (<50) 0.9/0.1
05/13/03 10.28 8.30 740 510 18 43 46 (<50) 0.1/0.2
06/13/03 11.16 7.42 <5,000 1,500 82 180 250 (<500) 0.3/0.8
07/14/03 11.66 6.92 5,300 3,400 160 340 420 (<20) 0.6/0.3
09/29/03 12.44 6.14 10,000 5,700 400 670 1,000 (<50) 0.6/0.7
10/29/03 12.63 5.95 19,000 6,600 560 820 1,300 (26) 0.6/0.4
01/05/04 10.17 8.41 380 140 7.1 6.2 16 (<1.0) 5.0/0.8
04/01/04 9.57 9.01 79 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 4.6/1.2
07/02/04 11.81 6.77 4,100 2,100 33 110 81 (<10) 0.6/0.5
11/03/04 12.53 6.05 8,000 3,800 150 480 460 (<25) 1.45/2.1
01/04/05 9.39 9.19 120 23 1.6 2.0 35 (<0.50) 4.21/2.82
04/13/05 7.63 10.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 2.44[2.77
07/13/05 10.85 7.73 930 e 400 6.1 <5.0 10 (<5.0) 0.84/0.66
10/28/05 12.44 6.14 8,300 5,500 190 590 470 (<25) 0.2/0.2
01/17/06 8.61 9.97 <50 2.2 1.1 1.4 4.8 (<0.50) 5.8/5.3
02/23/06 9.60 8.98 -- 18.1 2.22 1.89 4.50 - --
03/09/06 7.65 10.93 -- 1.80 <0.500 <0.500 1.82 - --
04/21/06 6.35 12.23 <50.0 1.54 1.03 4.20 5.82 (<0.500) --
05/01/06 7.38 11.20 268 413 4.62 3.83 26.1 (<0.500) 0.27/0.36
06/23/06 10.09 8.49 3,990 362 13.1 12.4 715 (<0.500) -
07/11/06 10.09 8.49 6,190 3,740 52.0 67.8 982 (<0.500) --
08/30/06 11.55 7.03 29,200 7,380 596 443 1,680 (4.45) 0.39/0.52
09/29/06 11.97 6.61 76,100 9,300 859 i 1,290 2,820 (<5.00) --
10/13/06 12.08 6.50 49,500 7,580 770 1,030 2,860 (2.75) --
11/03/06 12.47 6.11 42,600 8,450 592 869 1,970 (2.69) 2.60/1.15
12/26/06 11.80 6.78 19,000 4,600 360 640 1,300 (<5.0) --
01/11/07 11.84 6.74 23,000 6,000 320 780 1,100 (<25) --
01/30/07 12.18 6.40 3,700 890 74 170 220 (<25) 1.18/0.76
03/01/07 10.74 7.84 2,600 670 32 41 180 (<10) --
04/26/07 10.90 7.68 12,000 kI 2,800 220 400 560 (<20) --
06/01/07 11.49 7.09 15,000 k 3,900 380 670 1,010 (1.8) 0.31/0.43
06/21/07 12.07 6.51 13,000 k 3,800 400 620 1,060 (<50) --
07/03/07 12.00 6.58 21,000 k 6,100 510 960 1,760 (<50) --
08/16/07 12.55 6.03 20,000 k 5,800 460 1,100 1,730 (<50) 0.3/0.2
12/06/07 13.00 5.58 53,000 9,400 560 1,400 3,000 (<25) --
02/25/08 9.91 8.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3.74
05/26/08 11.90 6.68 9,300 2,200 67 140 130 <250 1.96/1.13
08/18/08 12.82 5.76 15,000 3,300 110 380 430 <250 0.97/0.77
11/20/08 13.46 5.12 18,000 4,700 190 770 910 <100 1.04/1.27
02/18/09 11.77 6.81 2,200 54 8.7 45 76 <10 1.21/1.40
05/26/09 11.18 7.40 750 31 7.1 35 23 <5.0 0.90/1.21

Page 1
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-2 03/25/96 8.19 9.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
17.90 06/21/96 9.94 7.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
09/26/96 12.15 5.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
12/19/96 11.70 6.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
03/25/97 9.25 8.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.8
06/26/97 11.36 6.54 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 2.4
09/26/97 12.56 5.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.1
09/26/97 12.56 5.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.1
12/05/97 11.15 6.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 0.7
02/19/98 5.61 12.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 2.7
06/08/98 5.58 12.32 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 3.2
08/25/98 10.67 7.23 -- -- -- - -- - 1.7
12/28/98 11.65 6.25 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 0.4/0.8
03/26/99 8.60 9.30 -- -- -- - -- - 0.7
06/30/99 10.30 7.60 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 2.3
09/30/99 10.77 7.13 -- -- -- - -- - 1.9
12/27/99 12.21 5.69 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 0.7/0.7
03/07/00 713 10.77 -- -- -- -- -- - 1.1
04/17/00 8.35 9.55 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 1.8/1.8
09/21/00 11.76 6.14 -- -- -- - -- - 2.1
10/17/00 11.80 6.10 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 0.9/0.6
01/09/01 12.14 5.76 -- -- -- - -- - 0.7
04/27/01 9.85 8.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 1.1/0.9
07/03/01 11.20 6.70 -- -- -- - -- - 1.2
12/06/01 10.77 7.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 3.9/2.1
01/23/02 8.64 9.26 -- -- -- - -- - 2.5
04/17/02 9.61 8.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 3.5/5.2
07/18/02 11.09 6.81 -- -- -- - -- - 1.4
11/11/02 12.16 5.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 0.2/0.3
01/16/03 8.92 8.98 -- -- -- - -- - 1.7
03/13/03 9.60 8.30 -- -- -- - -- - 1.1
04/23/03 9.48 8.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 0.4/0.2
05/13/03 9.45 8.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 0.5/0.3
06/13/03 10.28 7.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 0.6/0.9
07/14/03 10.67 7.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.5/.09
09/29/03 11.58 6.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.9/1.3
10/29/03 11.76 6.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 4.3/0.5
01/05/04 9.36 8.54 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.2/0.8
04/01/04 8.77 9.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 4.0/0.3
07/02/04 11.04 6.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.4/0.3
11/03/04 11.71 6.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (0.54) 6.4/1.40
01/04/05 8.68 9.22 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (0.62) 4.41/2.88
04/13/05 7.13 10.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 @.7) 0.71/0.23
07/13/05 10.30 7.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (2.3) 0.90/0.33
10/28/05 11.61 6.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (4.2) 0.4/0.1
01/17/06 8.21 9.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (5.0) 0.8/0.2
03/09/06 7.70 10.20 -- -- -- - -- - --
04/21/06 5.83 12.07 -- -- -- - -- - --
05/01/06 6.34 11.56 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (4.33) 0.52/0.18
08/30/06 10.71 7.19 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (1.98) 0.51/1.04
09/29/06 11.03 6.87 -- -- -- - -- - --
11/03/06 11.62 6.28 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (3.08) 0.44/0.40
01/30/07 11.30 6.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (2.9) 0.92/0.63
06/01/07 10.52 7.38 <50 k 0.71 <1.0 0.20m 0.39m @.7) 0.71/0.56
08/16/07 11.60 6.30 <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 (1.3) 0.5/0.2
12/06/07 12.39 5.51 <50 0.97 <0.5 0.56 1.5 (0.99) --
02/25/08 9.15 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.82
05/26/08 11.02 6.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.86/1.32
08/18/08 11.97 5.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.45/1.12
11/20/08 12.64 5.26 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.10/1.16
02/18/09 11.14 6.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.98/1.11
05/26/09 10.31 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.03/1.49
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-3 03/25/96 8.47 9.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
18.18 06/21/96 10.40 7.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
09/26/96 12.45 5.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
12/19/96 12.14 6.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
03/25/97 9.54 8.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 2.2
06/26/97 11.66 6.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 3.6
09/26/97 12.85 5.33 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.1
12/05/97 11.44 6.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 0.6
02/19/98 6.78 11.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 3.6
06/08/98 6.82 11.36 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 3.8
06/08/98 6.82 11.36 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 3.8
08/25/98 11.09 7.09 -- -- -- - -- - 1.2
12/28/98 11.84 6.34 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 0.9/0.6
03/26/99 8.57 9.61 -- -- -- - -- - 0.8
06/30/99 10.61 7.57 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 4.8
09/30/99 11.53 6.65 -- -- -- - -- - 1.4
12/27/99 12.35 5.83 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 1.4/2.5
03/07/00 7.36 10.82 -- -- -- -- -- - 5.8
04/17/00 8.39 9.79 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 19.3 6.5/5.1
09/21/00 12.01 6.17 -- -- -- - -- - 3.0
10/17/00 12.10 6.08 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 2.0/1.0
01/09/01 12.43 5.75 -- -- -- - -- - 1.9
04/27/01 10.10 8.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 2.3/2.4
07/03/01 11.45 6.73 -- -- -- - -- - 1.4
12/06/01 11.07 7.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 2.8/3.9
01/23/02 8.89 9.29 -- -- -- - -- - 3.1
04/17/02 9.92 8.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 3.713.2
07/18/02 11.42 6.76 -- -- -- - -- - 1.6
11/11/02 12.44 5.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 0.3/0.4
01/16/03 9.25 8.93 -- -- -- - -- - 2.1
03/13/03 9.84 8.34 -- -- -- - -- - 1.2
04/23/03 9.71 8.47 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 0.7/0.2
05/13/03 9.70 8.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 0.6/0.2
06/13/03 10.58 7.60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 0.4/1.3
07/14/03 10.98 7.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.4/.03
09/29/03 11.84 6.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.4/1.1
10/29/03 12.05 6.13 58 b <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.8/0.4
01/05/04 9.70 8.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.3/0.7
04/01/04 9.03 9.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.2/0.6
07/02/04 11.15 7.03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.7/0.5
11/03/04 11.98 6.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.65/2.75
01/04/05 8.98 9.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 3.21/1.87
04/13/05 7.22 10.96 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 4.92/5.28
07/13/05 10.30 7.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.30/0.40
10/28/05 11.81 6.37 <50 f <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.8/0.2
01/17/06 8.17 10.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 3.1/2.0
03/09/06 6.45 11.73 -- -- -- - -- - --
04/21/06 5.96 12.22 -- -- -- - -- - --
05/01/06 6.40 11.78 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500(<0.500 0.68/0.42
08/30/06 10.95 7.23 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500(<0.500 3.53/3.14
09/29/06 11.40 6.78 -- -- -- - -- - --
11/03/06 11.91 6.27 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500(<0.500 7.0/6.8
01/30/07 11.55 6.63 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50(<0.50) 1.45/1.10
06/01/07 10.86 7.32 <50 k 0.34m <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0(<1.0) 0.62/0.56
08/16/07 11.87 6.31 <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0(<1.0) 0.2/0.2
12/06/07 14.43 3.75 <50 1.8 1.0 0.90 4.4 (<0.5) --
02/25/08 9.37 8.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 4.91
05/26/08 11.31 6.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.79/2.01
08/18/08 12.28 5.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.57/1.52
11/20/08 12.84 5.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.24/1.68
02/18/09 11.45 6.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.16/1.38
05/26/09 10.62 7.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.21/1.40
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-4 03/25/96 9.20 8.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
18.01 06/21/96 10.25 7.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
09/26/96 12.29 5.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
12/19/96 12.47 5.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
03/25/97 9.44 8.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.8
06/26/97 11.57 6.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 6.2
06/26/97 11.57 6.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 6.2
09/26/97 12.75 5.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 2.1
12/05/97 11.37 6.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.0
12/05/97 11.37 6.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.0
02/19/98 5.59 12.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 6.5
06/08/98 5.65 12.36 <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 2.6
08/25/98 10.98 7.03 -- -- -- - -- - 24
12/28/98 11.83 6.18 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.00 1.3/1.2
03/26/99 8.40 9.61 -- -- -- - -- - 1.9
06/30/99 10.53 7.48 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 7.6
09/30/99 11.03 6.98 -- -- -- - -- - 2.6
12/27/99 12.53 5.48 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 1.9/0.8
03/07/00 7.00 11.01 -- -- -- -- -- - 6.5
04/17/00 8.57 9.44 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 5.1/5.1
09/21/00 12.05 5.96 -- -- -- - -- - 3.0
10/17/00 11.96 6.05 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 5.5/1.2
01/09/01 12.33 5.68 -- -- -- - -- - 2.1
04/27/01 9.96 8.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 5.3/3.8
07/03/01 11.35 6.66 -- -- -- - -- - 45
12/06/01 10.99 7.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 10.23/6.5
01/23/02 8.80 9.21 -- -- -- - -- - 8.8
04/17/02 9.75 8.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 7.0/5.1
07/18/02 11.32 6.69 -- -- -- - -- - 53
11/11/02 12.36 5.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 3.6/2.0
01/16/03 10.33 7.68 -- -- -- - -- - 6.5
03/13/03 10.06 7.95 -- -- -- - -- - 6.5
04/23/03 9.57 8.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 5.1/5.7
05/13/03 9.55 8.46 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 2.0/2.5
06/13/03 10.50 7.51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 5.0/5.6
07/14/03 10.86 7.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 3.9/4.2
09/29/03 11.74 6.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.6/1.4
10/29/03 11.95 6.06 58 b <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 2.4/1.0
01/05/04 10.35 7.66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 7.4/7.5
04/01/04 8.81 9.20 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 6.0/6.4
07/02/04 11.10 6.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.8/0.6
11/03/04 11.85 6.16 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.3/2.84
01/04/05 9.06 8.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 7.12/6.37
04/13/05 6.84 11.17 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 5.81/5.66
07/13/05 10.20 7.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.87/3.75
10/28/05 11.75 6.26 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.4/0.8
01/17/06 8.00 10.01 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 6.4/6.2
03/09/06 6.55 11.46 -- -- -- - -- - --
04/21/06 5.45 12.56 -- -- -- - -- - --
05/01/06 6.14 11.87 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.50) 1.09/0.72
08/30/06 10.82 7.19 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.50) 4.31/4.35
09/29/06 11.29 6.72 -- -- -- - -- - --
11/03/06 11.81 6.20 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.50) 3.30/2.40
01/30/07 11.45 6.56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.67/0.94
06/01/07 10.72 7.29 67 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 (<1.0) 0.93/0.81
08/16/07 11.81 6.20 <50 k <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 (<1.0) 0.5/1.3
12/06/07 12.34 5.67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (<0.5) --
02/25/08 9.03 8.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 6.84
05/26/08 11.23 6.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 6.59/5.22
08/18/08 12.20 5.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 7.99/2.89
11/20/08 12.83 5.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3.51/3.18
02/18/09 11.23 6.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.90/3.15
05/26/09 10.47 7.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.78/2.85
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Pangea

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-5 12/03/01 11.86 6.61 -- -- -- - -- - --
18.47 12/06/01 11.40 7.07 31,000 3,000 2,000 1,100 3,000 (<50) 3.1/3.2
01/23/02 9.24 9.23 -- -- -- - -- - 0.9
04/17/02 10.35 8.12 33,000 3,800 2,400 1,300 4,400 (<200) 5.3/3.8
07/18/02 11.82 6.65 -- -- -- - -- - 0.8
11/11/02 12.86 5.61 100,000 7,100 12,000 3,000 17,000 (5.10) 1.2/1.4
01/16/03 9.57 8.90 -- -- -- - -- - 0.0
03/13/03 10.30 8.17 33,000 2,800 2,200 980 4,600 (<100) 0.5/0.3
04/07/03 10.29 8.18 -- -- -- - -- - --
04/23/03 10.15 8.32 33,000 2,900 3,100 960 5,800 (<250) 0.1/0.1
05/13/03 10.12 8.35 30,000 2,600 1,500 850 4,500 (<250) 0.4/0.3
06/13/03 11.00 7.47 33,000 3,400 2,300 1,000 4,400 (<500) 0.3/0.3
07/14/03 11.39 7.08 41,000 5,100 3,500 1,400 5,100 (<50) 0.5/0.5
09/29/03 12.24 6.23 59,000 6,600 4,200 1,500 6,500 (<50) 0.6/0.5
10/29/03 12.45 6.02 45,000 6,800 3,500 1,500 6,400 (21) 0.5/0.3
01/05/04 9.97 8.50 26,000 4,900 1,700 1,100 3,300 (<50) 0.9/1.2
04/01/04 9.43 9.04 29,000 5,300 2,700 880 2,900 (<50) 0.3/1.0
07/02/04 11.62 6.85 19,000 5,300 740 1,100 1,400 (<50) 0.4/0.5
11/03/04 12.26 6.21 31,000 7,500 2,300 1,400 4,400 (<50) 2.5/1.9
01/04/05 9.13 9.34 18,000 3,500 1,200 730 2,300 (<25) 0.44/1.64
04/13/05 7.60 10.87 7,000 100 460 180 880 (<1.0) 0.17/0.45
07/13/05 10.63 7.84 9,400 2,400 840 440 1,100 (<13) 0.13/0.27
10/28/05 12.14 6.33 28,000 16,000 2,900 1,400 3,100 (<50) 0.3/1.3
01/17/06 8.52 9.95 6,700 1,200 720 400 1,500 (1.3) 0.6/2.6
02/23/06 9.22 9.25 -- 4,630 1,470 709 2,310 - --
03/09/06 7.15 11.32 -- 474 90.3 63.3 169 - --
04/21/06 5.82 12.65 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
05/01/06 7.23 11.24 779 6.77 411 20.0 130 (<0.500) 0.39/1.52
06/23/06 10.06 8.41 22,600 2,830 557 469 1,210 (<0.500) --
07/11/06 10.06 8.41 31,100 3,880 2,080 857 3,700 (<0.500) --
08/30/06 11.32 7.15 28,200 4,840 1,320 705 2,430 (5.35) 0.47/3.64
09/29/06 11.81 6.66 94,900 10,100 2,960 1,810 5,310 (7.20) --
10/13/06 12.01 6.46 48,200 7,710 1,360 1,250 3,460 (5.64) --
11/03/06 12.31 6.16 50,600 11,300 1,730 1,250 3,840 (<0.500) 0.60/4.10
12/26/06 11.58 6.89 32,000 11,000 780 1,200 2,800 (<10) --
01/11/07 11.61 6.86 35,000 11,000 1,100 1,200 3,100 (<50) --
01/30/07 11.95 6.52 27,000 9,800 610 860 2,400 (<50) 0.87/0.62
03/01/07 10.95 7.52 23,000 9,400 640 1,200 3,100 (<50) --
04/26/07 10.69 7.78 48,000 k,I 14,000 1,300 1,600 3,600 (<100) --
06/01/07 11.25 7.22 54,000k 15,000 2,800 2,200 6,100 (<100) 0.44/0.87
06/21/07 11.96 6.51 32,000k 12,000 1,200 1,400 2,780 (<100) --
07/03/07 11.81 6.66 41,000k 15,000 1,800 1,900 4,050 (<100) --
08/16/07 12.36 6.11 43,000 k,I 13,000 2,000 2,000 4,150 (<100) 0.6/0.1
12/06/07 12.81 5.66 37,000 7,900 640 1,100 1,500 (<17) -
02/25/08 9.75 8.72 3,000 640 9.7 52 77 20 2.19
05/26/08 11.69 6.78 39,000 9,600 1,100 1,400 2,400 <250 1.10/1.52
06/27/08 MW:-5 drilled out and replaced with MW-5R
MW-6 12/03/01 12.19 6.65 -- -- -- - -- - --
18.84 12/06/01 11.70 7.14 76 5.7 3.8 14 7.0 (<5.0) 6.3/6.1
01/23/02 9.57 9.27 -- -- -- - -- - 8.7
04/17/02 10.73 8.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 9.8/9.1
07/18/02 12.27 6.57 -- -- -- - -- - 1.7
11/11/02 13.24 5.60 580 55 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 (<5.0) 0.3/0.6
01/16/03 9.89 8.95 -- -- -- - -- - 6.4
03/13/03 10.66 8.18 -- -- -- - -- - 55
04/23/03 10.57 8.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 3.7/14.4
05/13/03 10.56 8.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 3.5/3.0
06/13/03 11.48 7.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 2.7/13.1
07/14/03 11.83 7.01 230b 3.4 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.8/1.3
09/29/03 12.70 6.14 910 b 46 <25 <25 <5.0 (<2.5) 1.1/1.0
10/29/03 12.91 5.93 830 38 0.53 <0.50 3.3 (0.60) 1.2/0.9
01/05/04 10.35 8.49 93 0.92 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 6.2/4.3
04/01/04 9.80 9.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 3.5/3.4
07/02/04 12.09 6.75 370 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.6/1.0
11/03/04 12.84 6.00 540 22 0.73 <0.50 15 (0.82) 2.28/0.84
01/04/05 9.55 9.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 6.71/5.16
04/13/05 7.89 10.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 2.99/2.87
07/13/05 11.13 7.71 170 6.2 1.1 <0.50 <1.0 (0.71) 0.10/1.32
10/28/05 12.74 6.10 490 22 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 0.6/0.3
01/17/06 8.80 10.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 5.3/4.9
02/23/06 9.54 9.30 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - --
03/09/06 7.25 11.59 -- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - --
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
(MW-6 cont'd) 04/21/06 6.34 12.50 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
05/01/06 7.32 11.52 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) 0.72/0.63
06/23/06 10.12 8.72 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
07/11/06 10.12 8.72 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
08/30/06 11.79 7.05 <50.0 3.32 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) 0.80/0.86
09/29/06 12.32 6.52 <50.0 1.59 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
10/13/06 12.38 6.46 934 3.14 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
11/03/06 12.77 6.07 112 10.6 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) 3.80/1.10
12/26/06 12.05 6.79 690 62 <0.50 <0.50 45 (<0.50) --
01/11/07 12.12 6.72 660 11 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 (<0.50) --
01/30/07 12.44 6.40 310 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.47/0.81
03/01/07 10.97 7.87 360 3.6 <0.50 <0.50 0.87 (<0.50) --
04/26/07 11.18 7.66 210 k 0.72 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 (<1.0) --
06/01/07 11.72 7.12 640 k 3.1 <1.0 <1.0 0.27m (<1.0) 0.69/0.50
06/21/07 12.22 6.62 390 k 3.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.17m (<1.0) --
07/03/07 12.22 6.62 360 k 3.0 <1.0 0.36 m 1.2 (<1.0) --
08/16/07 12.74 6.10 400 k,l 2.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 (<1.0) 0.4/0.1
12/06/07 13.24 5.60 130 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 (<0.5) --
02/25/08 10.26 8.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.81
05/26/08 12.20 6.64 <50 1.1 0.88 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 6.77/6.59
08/18/08 13.10 5.74 160 11 2.4 <0.5 0.57 <5.0 1.13/3.35
11/20/08 13.73 5.11 120 1.1 1.7 <0.5 0.68 <5.0 0.98/2.11
02/18/09 11.95 6.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.70/1.92
05/26/09 11.46 7.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 0.72/1.65
MW-7 12/03/01 12.66 6.54 -- -- -- - -- - --
19.20 12/06/01 12.20 7.00 1,800 390 <2.0 6.2 <2.0 (<20) 3.9/3.8
01/23/02 10.00 9.20 -- -- -- - -- - 9.4
04/17/02 11.21 7.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 8.8/7.3
07/18/02 12.69 6.51 -- -- -- - -- - 0.8
11/11/02 13.69 5.51 3,000 190 <0.50 <0.50 4.3 (5.2) 0.4/0.8
01/16/03 10.36 8.84 -- -- -- - -- - 7.9
03/13/03 11.16 8.04 -- -- -- - -- - 5.2
04/23/03 11.02 8.18 250 48 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<5.0) 3.2/1.3
05/13/03 11.00 8.20 1,700 550 <25 <25 <5.0 (<25) 2.0/1.5
06/13/03 11.90 7.30 1,500 b 470 <25 <25 <5.0 (<25) 1.8/1.6
07/14/03 12.29 6.91 1300 b 1,200 <10 <10 <20 (<10) 0.4/0.2
09/29/03 13.12 6.08 5,200 1,200 <10 <10 <20 (<10) 0.9/0.9
10/29/03 13.34 5.86 4,800 1,100 <5.0 <5.0 <10 (8.9) 0.4/0.3
01/05/04 10.85 8.35 53 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 1.4/2.3
04/01/04 10.28 8.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 5.5/6.2
07/02/04 12.48 6.72 8,100d 3,400 <25 <25 <50 (<25) 0.8/0.8
11/03/04 13.25 5.95 3,700 1,200 <5.0 <5.0 <10 (<5.0) 1.9/0.8
01/04/05 10.02 9.18 <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 6.31/5.71
04/13/05 8.46 10.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 5.87/5.89
07/13/05 11.57 7.63 1,100 380 9.2 <25 37 (<2.5) 0.30/0.33
10/28/05 13.15 6.05 5,100 2,900 <13 <13 <25 (<13) 0.6/0.9
01/17/06 9.30 9.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 6.4/7.4
02/23/06 10.03 9.17 -- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - --
03/09/06 7.70 11.50 -- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - --
04/21/06 6.66 12.54 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
05/01/06 7.72 11.48 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) 0.67/0.98
06/23/06 10.55 8.65 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
07/11/06 10.55 8.65 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
08/30/06 12.35 6.85 1,520 150 13.3 5.78 53.0 (0.640) 0.52/0.79
09/29/06 12.66 6.54 2,420 384 1.80 <0.500 5.44 (0.850) --
10/13/06 12.85 6.35 5,980 549 0.540 0.680 11.7 (0.930) --
11/03/06 13.73 5.47 3,190 501 <0.500 <0.500 5.38 (0.560) 2.2/1.4
12/26/06 1251 6.69 4,600 570 <0.50 44 2.1 (<0.50) --
01/11/07 12.55 6.65 3,900 490 <25 46 <5.0 (<2.5) --
01/30/07 12.89 6.31 2,500 380 <25 40 <5.0 (<2.5) 1.37/0.90
03/01/07 11.45 7.75 2,600 350 <25 35 3.5 (<2.5) -
04/26/07 11.62 7.58 2,300 k 290 <5.0 31 1.3m (<5.0) --
06/01/07 12.23 6.97 4,400 k 350 <2.0 19 <2.0 (1.1m) 0.04/0.71
06/21/07 12.67 6.53 2,600 k 260 <2.0 12 <2.0 (1.4 m) --
07/03/07 12.76 6.44 1,700 k 170 <1.0 7.7 0.86 m (<1.0) --
08/16/07 13.20 6.00 1,900 k 44 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 (<1.0) 0.5/1.1
12/06/07 13.73 5.47 510 21 3.1 5.8 14 (1.2) --
02/25/08 10.65 8.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.11
05/26/08 12.62 6.58 600 190 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <35 1.31/3.52
08/18/08 13.52 5.68 540 71 2.7 <0.5 0.85 <25 1.12/4.75
11/20/08 14.14 5.06 160 2.2 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <10 1.46/2.90
02/18/09 12.48 6.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.08/2.70
05/26/09 11.90 7.30 <50 2.8 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 1.02/1.77
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
VW/MW-2 03/25/96 9.04 9.26 13,000 900 920 180 1,500 <250 --
18.30 06/21/96 10.48 7.82 27,000 4,100 1,100 1,400 3,200 700 --
09/26/96 12.52 5.78 27,000 5,300 1,900 980 2,200 <500 --
09/26/96 12.52 5.78 29,000 5,800 2,200 1,100 2,500 <250 --
12/19/96 12.42 5.88 50,000 6,200 5,100 1,700 5,600 590 --
03/25/97 9.83 8.47 210 5.6 <0.50 0.52 <0.50 14 2.0
03/25/97 9.83 8.47 250 1.7 0.58 0.51 <0.50 4.7 2.0
06/26/97 12.43 5.87 -- -- -- - -- - --
09/26/97 12.98 5.32 -- -- -- - -- - 0.9
12/05/97 12.20 6.10 -- -- -- - -- - 0.4
02/19/98 5.83 12.47 <50 15 <0.50 <0.50 0.71 <25 3.6
06/08/98 5.80 12.50 -- -- -- - -- - 1.0
08/25/98 11.72 6.58 -- -- -- - -- - 4.8
12/28/98 11.69 6.61 -- -- -- - -- - 2.7
03/26/99 8.75 9.55 -- -- -- - -- - 2.8
06/30/99 10.72 7.58 -- -- -- - -- - 4.7
09/30/99 12.24 6.06 -- -- -- - -- - 49
12/27/99 13.92 4.38 13,500 1,330 1,310 490 1,400 <250 2.1/1.9
01/21/00 13.26 5.04 12,100 2,200 1,080 429 1,120 <250 2.8
03/07/00 7.87 10.43 -- -- -- - -- - 3.7
04/17/00 9.65 8.65 -- -- -- - - -- 3.7/4.1
04/18/00 -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 --
09/21/00 12.75 5.55 -- -- -- - -- - 6.2
10/17/00 12.21 6.09 4,070 763 589 214 501 <50.0 0.8/0.7
01/09/01 12,51 5.79 -- -- -- - -- - 0.7
04/27/01 10.21 8.09 80 5.7 <0.50 2.7 4.9 (<0.50) 2.3/2.8
07/03/01 11.60 6.70 -- -- -- - -- - 0.6
12/06/01 11.15 7.15 160 1.7 1.0 1.8 4.6 (<5.0) 3.7/12.3
01/23/02 9.07 9.23 -- -- -- - -- - 0.5
04/17/02 10.11 8.19 <50 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<5.0) 4.9/4.4
07/18/02 11.61 6.69 -- -- -- - -- - 0.9
11/11/02 12.63 5.67 15,000 1,300 1,300 680 1,800 (<5.0) 0.2/0.2
01/16/03 9.35 8.95 -- -- -- - -- - 0.4
03/13/03 10.09 8.21 -- -- -- - -- - 0.8
04/07/03 10.09 8.21 -- -- -- - -- - --
04/23/03 9.95 8.35 1,100 76 29 45 66 (<5.0) 0.8/0.3
05/13/03 9.90 8.40 1,200 38 16 16 24 (<5.0) 0.2/0.2
06/13/03 10.80 7.50 9,600 1,300 1,100 440 890 (<250) 0.2/0.5
07/14/03 11.20 7.10 11,000 1,300 1,800 430 1,500 (<5.0) 0.5/0.5
09/29/03 12.05 6.25 12,000 860 980 410 1,100 (<10) 0.4/0.4
10/29/03 12.29 6.01 12,000 1,100 940 530 1,200 (<10) 0.7/0.3
01/05/04 9.82 8.48 190 b <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (<0.50) 2.8/1.8
04/01/04 9.24 9.06 410 1.4 0.54 1.6 1.0 (<0.50) 1.7/0.1
07/02/04 11.33 6.97 5,500 440 370 170 410 (<2.5) 0.5/0.4
11/03/04 12.14 6.16 3,800 260 210 150 600 (<2.5) 0.9/1.4
01/04/05 9.03 9.27 280 5.8 20 7.8 26 (<0.50) 1.66/2.66
04/13/05 7.38 10.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 0.79/0.58
07/13/05 10.45 7.85 350 19 9.3 9.8 14 (<0.50) 0.10/0.08
10/28/05 11.98 6.32 3,400 440 350 150 320 (<2.5) 0.4/0.1
01/17/06 8.34 9.96 700 3.1 5.1 7.7 66 (<0.50) 2.7/1.6
02/23/06 9.42 8.88 -- 97.9 17.2 40.0 80.6 - --
03/09/06 7.35 10.95 - <0.500 29.2 57.8 486 - --
04/21/06 5.99 12.31 <50.0 <0.500 0.960 <0.500 2.71 (<0.500) --
05/01/06 7.25 11.05 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) 0.43/0.10
06/23/06 10.05 8.25 3,150 35.6 9.24 20.7 113 (<0.500) --
07/11/06 10.05 8.25 9,270 413 78.2 91.5 341 (2.40) --
08/30/06 11.12 7.18 4,900 135 455 73.3 180 (2.40) 0.37/0.62
09/29/06 11.61 6.69 12,300 243 142 290 634 (2.50) --
10/13/06 12.01 6.29 19,300 292 169 384 1,080 (1.84) --
11/03/06 12.12 6.18 9,300 655 233 366 729 (4.15) 2.0/1.05
12/26/06 11.41 6.89 2,600 61 50 74 250 (<0.50) --
01/11/07 11.45 6.85 5,200 160 190 170 570 (<0.50) --
01/30/07 12.21 6.09 2,200 160 20 84 200 (<2.5) 1.37/0.79
03/01/07 10.40 7.90 520 0.50 0.53 3.3 15 (<0.50) --
04/26/07 10.51 7.79 5,700 k 220 140 170 420 (<2.0) --
06/01/07 11.00 7.30 4,300 k 150 150 140 380 (<2.0) 0.36/0.23
06/21/07 11.78 6.52 9,000 k 540 500 350 870 (1.8 m) -
07/03/07 11.64 6.66 4,500 k 230 160 160 440 (<5.0) --
08/16/07 12.12 6.18 8,800 k 550 520 430 1,020 (<5.0) 0.3/0.1
12/06/07 12.43 5.87 2,600 110 84 64 180 (2.4) --
02/25/08 9.55 8.75 620 100 4.1 4.9 2.0 <5.0 2.48
05/26/08 1153 6.77 7,200 350 200 220 510 <100 1.52/0.99
08/18/08 12.45 5.85 7,000 420 160 180 460 <100 0.70/0.67
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
(VW/MW-2 cont'd) 11/20/08 13.09 5.21 3,400 86 84 75 230 <50 0.93/1.47
02/18/09 11.35 6.95 1,400 35 16 7.2 28 <15 0.77/1.18
05/26/09 10.76 7.54 1,000 9.5 26 17 56 <5.0 0.84/1.19
VW/MW-4 03/25/96 8.45 9.69 83,000 6,500 7,000 2,000 11,000 <250 --
18.14 03/25/96 8.45 9.69 84,000 6,400 7,000 2,100 12,000 <250 --
06/21/96 10.38 7.76 110,000 14,000 15,000 3,700 17,000 1,700 --
06/21/96 10.38 7.76 100,000 12,000 12,000 2,900 13,000 <1,000 --
09/26/96 12.43 5.71 52,000 13,000 2,700 2,100 3,200 <500 --
12/19/96 11.87 6.27 75,000 15,000 6,600 3,000 7,600 <1,250 --
03/25/97 9.60 8.54 56,000 4,700 1,500 2,500 6,300 580 24
06/26/97 12.36 5.78 -- -- -- - -- - --
09/26/97 12.82 5.32 -- -- -- - -- - 0.4
12/05/97 12.15 5.99 -- -- -- - -- - 0.3
02/19/98 5.85 12.29 4,100 320 40 44 520 <50 1.8
02/19/98 5.85 12.29 4,300 340 44 47 540 <50 1.8
06/08/98 5.87 12.27 -- -- -- -- -- - 1.8
08/25/98 10.96 7.18 -- -- -- - -- - 25
12/28/98 11.28 6.86 -- -- -- -- -- - 0.9
03/26/99 8.45 9.69 -- -- -- - -- - 1.9
06/30/99 9.70 8.44 -- -- -- - -- - 3.6
09/30/99 11.78 6.36 -- -- -- - -- - 2.6
12/27/99 12.63 5.51 33,900 3,740 2,000 1,130 5,090 587 0.4/0.2
01/21/00 13.07 5.07 13,900 1,560 568 227 1,990  <500(21.0a) 1.0
03/07/00 7.82 10.32 -- -- -- - -- - 0.9
04/17/00 9.18 8.96 -- -- -- - -- - 1.4/1.9
04/18/00 -- 757 103 8.59 30.8 84.2 <25.0 --
09/21/00 12.18 5.96 -- -- -- - -- - 5.0
10/17/00 12.03 6.11 8,360 2,060 391 468 1,170 147 0.7/0.8
01/09/01 12.42 5.72 -- -- -- - -- - 0.9
04/27/01 10.13 8.01 7,100 2,300 50 460 250 (<10) 1.0/1.4
07/03/01 11.42 6.72 -- -- -- - -- - 1.2
12/06/01 11.02 7.12 7,700 750 90 300 350 (<25) 2.5/1.9
01/23/02 8.89 9.25 -- -- -- - -- - 0.4
04/17/02 9.89 8.25 4,800 760 27 240 150 (<25) 4.7/5.1
07/18/02 11.37 6.77 -- -- -- - -- - 0.6
11/11/02 12.41 5.73 14,000 2,800 480 700 1,300 (<100) 0.3/0.3
01/16/03 9.17 8.97 -- -- -- - -- - 0.8
03/13/03 9.85 8.29 -- -- -- - -- - 1.1
04/23/03 9.74 8.40 2,400 710 28 160 100 (<50) 0.2/0.05
05/13/03 9.70 8.44 3,300 720 35 170 160 (<50) 0.2/0.2
06/13/03 10.55 7.59 8,200 1,700 220 460 790 (<250) 0.3/0.3
07/14/03 10.90 7.24 3,700 900 190 220 540 (<10) 0.5/0.4
09/29/03 11.83 6.31 7,500 1,800 300 390 860 (<20) 0.5/0.6
10/29/03 12.03 6.11 10,000 2,600 400 510 1,200 (<13) 0.5/0.4
01/05/04 9.60 8.54 1,000 70 12 30 56 (<1.0) 1.7/11.2
04/01/04 9.00 9.14 1,000 64 7.0 22 18 (<1.0) 0.6/0.1
07/02/04 11.00 7.14 5,600 1,500 57 380 180 (<10) 0.4/0.4
11/03/04 11.85 6.29 9,400 2,400 210 560 890 (<10) 1.5/2.1
01/04/05 8.89 9.25 110 12 <0.50 2.3 <1.0 (<0.50) 2.40/1.05
04/13/05 7.25 10.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (<0.50) 1.55/0.52
07/13/05 10.20 7.94 1,300 520 51 100 17 (<2.5) 0.08/0.08
10/28/05 11.84 6.30 2,500 830 44 170 140 (5.4) 0.6/0.2
01/17/06 8.05 10.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 0.56 <0.50 (<0.50) 2.7/0.6
02/23/06 8.77 9.37 -- 1.42 0.930 0.580 <0.500 - --
03/09/06 6.75 11.39 -- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.680 - --
04/21/06 5.69 12.45 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) --
05/01/06 6.65 11.49 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<0.500) 0.51/0.37
06/23/06 9.22 8.92 920 8.69 1.32 5.63 9.68 (<0.500) --
07/11/06 9.22 8.92 <50.0 109 <0.500 3.91 <0.500 (<0.500) --
08/30/06 10.87 7.27 2,360 331 12.8 65.4 29.3 (2.64) 0.24/0.56
09/29/06 11.40 6.74 5,920 327 23.21i 146 112 (2.63) --
10/13/06 11.53 6.61 6,560 299 16.6 134 90.4 (3.58) --
11/03/06 11.87 6.27 3,530 212 9.14 87.8 52.8 (5.11) 2.60/4.0
12/26/06 11.17 6.97 960 43 1.0 17 2.7 (<0.50) -
01/11/07 11.18 6.96 830 86 1.8 41 3.9 (1.40) --
01/30/07 11.53 6.61 2,100 450 15 99 46 (3.0) 1.13/0.91
03/01/07 10.00 8.14 700 4.8 <0.50 1.8 0.77 (<0.50) --
04/26/07 10.26 7.88 930 k 84 5.2 21 9.5 (<1.0) --
06/01/07 10.80 7.34 2,000 k 340 7.6 58 17.6 (1.7 m) 0.46/0.42
06/21/07 11.32 6.82 1,400 k 360 9.7 46 26.1 (2.2) --
07/03/07 11.39 6.75 2,700 k 650 24 91 65 (<2.0) --
08/16/07 11.87 6.27 1,400 k 240 8.8 32 42.3 (<5.0) 0.3/0.1
12/06/07 12.40 5.74 3,600 480 16 39 29 (3.5) --
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
(VW/MW-4 cont'd) 02/25/08 9.39 8.75 56 22 <0.5 <0.5 0.50 <5.0 4.61
05/26/08 11.27 6.87 650 76 7.9 4.9 <0.5 <5.0 0.95/0.96
08/18/08 12.23 5.91 2,700 540 28 28 71 <25 0.78/0.79
11/20/08 12.87 5.27 2,000 390 19 13 49 <50 1.17/0.95
02/18/09 11.29 6.85 850 17 11 3.6 25 <15 0.82/1.02
05/26/09 10.55 7.59 540 16 11 13 11 <10 0.81/1.06
VW/AS1 03/25/96 8.98 9.62 -- -- -- - -- - --
18.60 06/21/96 10.95 7.65 -- -- -- - -- - --
09/26/96 12.98 5.62 -- -- -- - -- - --
12/19/96 12.67 5.93 -- -- -- - -- - --
03/25/97 10.12 8.48 -- -- -- - -- - --
06/26/97 12.34 6.26 -- -- -- - -- - --
09/26/97 13.40 5.20 -- -- -- - -- - --
12/05/97 11.96 6.64 -- -- -- - -- - 5.2
02/19/98 6.22 12.38 -- -- -- - -- - 1.3
06/08/98 6.20 12.40 -- -- -- -- -- - 1.0
08/25/98 11.59 7.01 -- -- -- - -- - 1.6
12/28/98 11.74 6.86 -- -- -- - -- - 1.3
03/26/99 9.20 9.40 -- -- -- - -- - 1.3
06/30/99 11.08 7.52 -- -- -- - -- - 2.1
09/30/99 11.94 6.66 -- -- -- - -- - 1.9
12/27/99 11.01 7.59 8,940 2,000 95.7 1,200 570 606 1.6/1.8
03/07/00 7.35 11.25 -- -- -- - -- - --
04/17/00 9.08 9.52 -- -- -- - - -- 1.9/2.0
04/18/00 -- 20,800 6,550 1,220 2,270 1,720 <250 --
09/21/00 11.98 6.62 -- -- -- - -- - 2.1
10/17/00 12.62 5.98 38,400 7,240 5,980 1,960 5,730 534(72.4) 2.5/1.0
01/09/01 13.03 5.57 -- -- -- - -- - 1.9
04/27/01 10.71 7.89 34,000 8,000 2,100 2,500 2,000 (<25) 2.9/2.1
07/03/01 12.03 6.57 -- -- -- - -- - 2.0
12/06/01 11.63 6.97 6,000 990 35 820 59 (<25) 1.2/0.8
01/23/02 9.34 9.26 -- -- -- - -- - 0.9
04/17/02 10.41 8.19 12,000 2,900 57 1,400 98 (<200) 3.3/2.9
07/18/02 12.13 6.47 -- -- -- - -- - 0.3
11/11/02 13.15 5.45 2,200 340 7.3 250 24 (<20) 1.2/1.3
01/16/03 9.73 8.87 -- -- -- - -- - 2.3
03/13/03 10.45 8.15 11,000 2,500 55 1,800 170 (<100) 2.1/1.9
04/07/03 10.40 8.20 -- -- -- - -- - --
04/23/03 10.28 8.32 9,500 4,100 200 1,400 200 (<250) 1.2/0.4
05/13/03 10.26 8.34 9,700 2,300 110 1,100 140 (<250) 0.5/2.0
06/13/03 11.15 7.45 9,300 2,300 77 820 <100 (<500) 1.0/0.5
07/15/03 11.62 6.98 5,500 2,000 230 620 360 (20) 1.8/1.9
09/29/03 12.48 6.12 9,600 2,300 100 1,200 670 (<20) 2.3/3.6
10/29/03 12.73 5.87 10,000 2,000 39 1,000 370 (16) 3.3/3.6
01/05/04 10.25 8.35 2,000 710 18 410 18 (13) 3.0/2.8
04/01/04 9.60 9.00 27,000 9,100 1,200 2,200 1,400 (<50) 1.0/1.4
07/02/04 11.80 6.80 18,000 6,500 170 1,200 1,200 (<50) 3.2/0.8
11/03/04 12.56 6.04 4,500 1,700 23 280 55 (9.8) 1.7/1.9
01/04/05 9.50 9.10 7,500 2,500 74 540 110 (<13) 1.19/0.53
04/13/05 7.84 10.76 34,000 6,600 290 930 2,100 (<15) 1.60/1.88
07/13/05 10.90 7.70 -- -- -- - -- - --
07/22/05 10.96 7.64 8,200 5,900 86 340 320 (<25) 1.7/1.0
10/28/05 12.30 6.30 2,100 1,300 18 63 21 (<5.0) 0.5/1.6
01/17/06 8.65 9.95 6,200 g 2,900 190 400 600 (4.70) 1.4/1.0
02/23/06 9.33 9.27 -- 3,080 222 414 778 - --
03/09/06 7.40 11.20 - 1,350 88.5 128 164 - --
04/21/06 6.44 12.16 18,200 4,460 167 419 717 (2.79) --
05/01/06 7.22 11.38 19,700 5,300 261 664 1,050 (<0.500) 0.71/1.23
06/23/06 9.73 8.87 20,600 3,820 305 259 435 (3.31h) -
07/11/06 9.73 8.87 9,130 6,200 108 232 254 (<0.500) --
08/30/06 11.60 7.00 164,000 3,190 6,240 3,780 17,900 (<10.0) 0.4
09/29/06 11.97 6.63 130,000 6,160 6,370 i 2,910 11,600 (<25.0) --
10/13/06 12.18 6.42 144,000 6,320 5,710 2,930 13,100 (1.03) --
11/03/06 12.21 6.39 112,000 8,290 5,670 2,760 12,100 (<0.500) 0.80
12/26/06 11.74 6.86 94,000 6,900 5,100 3,100 13,000 (<50) --
01/11/07 11.83 6.77 73,000 6,600 5,500 3,000 12,000 (<50) --
01/30/07 12.12 6.48 54,000 6,800 4,500 2,200 8,800 (<50) 1.16/1.16
03/01/07 10.71 7.89 52,000 6,300 3,700 3,400 12,000 (<50) --
04/26/07 10.84 7.76 72,000 k 7,200 4,500 3,000 10,900 (<50) --
06/01/07 11.40 7.20 70,000 k 7,600 4,900 3,200 12,100 (<50) 0.60/1.09
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
(VW/AS-1 cont'd) 06/21/07 11.92 6.68 59,000 k 7,300 3,700 3,200 12,100 (<50) --
07/03/07 11.98 6.62 70,000 k 8,800 4,700 3,500 13,500 (<50) --
08/16/07 12.53 6.07 67,000 k 9,000 5,500 3,900 14,200 (<50) 0.2/0.1
12/06/07 12.97 5.63 180,000 9,500 5,000 4,100 16,000 (<17) --
02/25/08 9.84 8.76 47,000 3,500 1,200 1,500 4,400 <350 2.39
05/26/08 11.88 6.72 82,000 8,100 3,000 3,100 12,000 <500 1.65/1.05
06/27/08 VW/AS-1 drilled out and replaced with AS-1
VW/AS-2 03/09/06 6.95 -- -- -- -- - -- - --
VW/AS-3 03/25/96 8.50 9.67 -- - - - -- - -
18.17 06/21/96 10.42 7.75 -- -- -- - -- - --
09/26/96 12.49 5.68 -- -- -- - -- - --
12/19/96 12.28 5.89 -- -- -- - -- - --
03/25/97 9.61 8.56 -- -- -- - -- - --
06/26/97 11.80 6.37 -- -- -- - -- - --
09/26/97 12.89 5.28 -- -- -- - -- - --
12/05/97 11.38 6.79 -- -- -- - -- - 1.8
02/19/98 6.24 11.93 -- -- -- - -- - 1.3
06/08/98 6.25 11.92 -- -- -- - -- - 1.2
08/25/98 11.43 6.74 -- -- -- - -- - 1.3
12/28/98 11.63 6.54 -- -- -- - -- - 1.7
03/26/99 8.92 9.25 -- -- -- - -- - 15
06/30/99 10.71 7.46 -- -- -- - -- - 2.5
09/30/99 11.78 6.39 -- -- -- - -- - 1.5
12/27/99 12.57 5.60 488 47.9 2.60 16.9 8.50 354 1.5/2.1
03/07/00 4.82 13.35 -- -- -- - -- - --
04/17/00 8.69 9.48 -- -- -- - -- - 2.0/2.4
04/18/00 -- 3,110 871 <5.00 141 56.8 78.2 --
09/21/00 11.65 6.52 -- -- -- -- -- - 2.5
10/17/00 12.13 6.04 7,730 2,700 <50.0 542 344 <250(42.1) 1.6/1.0
01/09/01 12,51 5.66 -- -- -- - -- - 2.2
04/27/01 10.20 7.97 14,000 3,900 62 690 560 (46) 2.8/1.6
07/03/01 11.55 6.62 -- -- -- - -- - 2.6
12/06/01 11.10 7.07 5,000 1,200 19 380 320 (<50) 0.9/1.1
01/23/02 8.93 9.24 -- -- -- - -- - 1.1
04/17/02 10.00 8.17 17,000 5,000 <25 1,100 390 (<250) 3.2/13.2
07/18/02 11.49 6.68 -- -- -- - -- - 0.4
11/11/02 12.43 5.74 1,700 290 1.5 150 2.8 (<10) 1.0/1.1
01/16/03 9.32 8.85 -- -- -- - -- - 4.7
03/13/03 9.88 8.29 -- -- -- - -- - 2.7
04/23/03 9.85 8.32 150 47 0.67 8.5 3.2 (<5.0) 2.1/0.7
05/13/03 9.81 8.36 440 35 <0.50 1.7 <1.0 (<5.0) 1.4/1.8
06/13/03 10.77 7.40 580 71 <25 40 <5.0 (<25) 1.1/0.6
07/14/03 11.12 7.05 1,100 120 4.9 63 9.3 (16) 2.0/2.2
09/29/03 12.02 6.15 160 54 2.2 6.9 8.7 (1.2) 4.1/1.6
10/29/03 12.25 5.92 350 16 <0.50 11 <1.0 (6.3) 3.2/1.6
01/05/04 9.74 8.43 2,700 870 39 130 250 (5.5) 3.6/2.8
04/01/04 9.06 9.11 1,300 240 4.1 36 45 (12.0) 1.1/1.0
07/02/04 11.29 6.88 610 59 <1.0 3.6 <2.0 (10.0) 2.0/2.2
11/03/04 12.02 6.15 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (10.0) 2.1/2.3
01/04/05 8.99 9.18 2,500 730 42 36 190 (<10) 1.72/1.36
04/13/05 7.25 10.92 <50 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (0.61) 2.85/3.04
07/13/05 10.30 7.87 -- -- -- - -- - --
07/22/05 10.51 7.66 160 36 0.65 <0.50 25 (2.60) 1.4/1.3
10/28/05 11.93 6.24 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 (1.70) 1.6/0.9
01/17/06 8.25 9.92 1,400 510 29 16 47 (5.40) 1.9/0.8
04/21/06 6.06 12.11 -- -- -- - -- - --
05/01/06 6.83 11.34 1,350 74.4 <0.500 12.5 0.520 (3.30) 1.35/0.78
08/30/06 11.00 7.17 940 77.7 2.67 2.94 5.57 (3.45) 0.80/0.98
09/29/06 11.30 6.87 -- -- -- - -- - --
11/03/06 12.29 5.88 346 j 83.6] 5.17] 234 13.5j (3.47)) 1.10/0.80
01/30/07 12.59 5.58 130 13 0.64 <0.50 7.2 (3.4) 0.76/0.64
06/01/07 10.82 7.35 2,200 k 650 13 32m 143 (7.8) 1.21/0.93
08/16/07 11.95 6.22 1,000 k 200 4.0 11 47.7 (3.3) 0.8/0.2
12/06/07 12.43 5.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (<0.5) --
02/25/08 9.40 8.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 3.14
05/26/08 11.20 6.97 1,800 260 6.0 4.3 35 <17 0.86/4.39
6/26/2008 Well Destroyed
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Saberi, 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date DTW GWE Dissolved
Well ID Measured (feet) (feet) TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
(MSL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)

Wells Installed September 2008

MW-5R 07/02/08 11.91 -- 22,000 4,100 710 750 2,300 <250 -

08/18/08 12.59 -- 27,000 3,100 340 780 2,100 <100 0.57/3.23

11/20/08 13.24 -- 23,000 5,200 470 1,200 1,500 <250 0.83/2.50

02/18/09 11.58 -- 32,000 4,500 610 990 1,400 <500 1.04/2.11

05/26/09 10.92 -- 15,000 3,500 520 680 1,500 <200 0.85/1.05
AS1 07/02/08 12.08 -- 28,000 390 350 620 2,500 <500 --

08/18/08 13.05 - 1,500 12 6.1 6.7 91 <17 1.94/2.41

11/20/08 13.69 -- 640 2.4 2.7 1.0 8.5 <5.0 2.51/2.91

02/18/09 12.09 -- 270 1.1 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2.94/2.99

05/26/09 11.40 -- 250 1.7 0.70 <0.5 35 <5.0 3.01/2.94
AS-2 07/02/08 11.98 -- 9,600 380 620 170 1,000 <50 --
AS-3 07/02/08 12.42 - 2,800 340 7.2 20 37 <50 --
DP-1 07/03/08 12.43 -- 34,000 5,100 1,800 1,300 4,900 <350 -
DP-2 07/03/08 12.92 -- 15,000 2,800 300 560 1,600 <150 --
DP-3 07/02/08 13.21 -- 14,000 4,400 100 720 150 <350 --

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the laboratory's standard.

¢ = Top of casing change due to maintenance.

d = Sample contains discrete peak in addition to gasoline.

e = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

f = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
g = The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.
h = Secondary ion abundances were outside method requirements. Identification based on a'--lytical judgement.

i = Analyte was detected in the associated Method Blank.

j=pH>2

k = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M).

| = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the
sample was based upon the specified standard.

m = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
Site surveyed November 1, 2001 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015C.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8260B from April 27, 2001 through August 16, 2007. Concentrations prior to April 27, 2001 and after August
16, 2007 by EPA Method 8021B.

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8021B, concentrations in parentheses by EPA Method 8260B
-- = Not applicable

ug/L = micrograms per liter (Parts per billion)

mg/L = milligrams per liter (Parts per million)

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

(D) = Duplicate sample

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge Dissolved Oxygen Readings
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Table 2 - Well Construction Details — 1230 14" Street, Oakland, CA

Well 1D Slot Size Total Depth of Screened Interval Well Casing Filter Pack Interval Casing Material
(inches) Well (ft bgs) Nomir]al Diameter (ft bgs)
(feet bgs) (inches)
MW-1 0.020 22 7-22 2 6-27 PVC — Sched 40
MW-2 0.020 225 7.5-22.5 2 6-22.5 PVC — Sched 40
MW-3 0.020 215 7-21.5 6-21.5 PVC — Sched 40
MW-4 0.020 22 7-22 2 6-22 PVC - Sched 40
MW-5R 0.010 23 5-20 4 4-23 PVC - Sched 40
MW-6 0.020 20 5-20 4 4-20 PVC - Sched 40
MW-7 0.020 20 5-20 4 4-20 PVC — Sched 40
VW/MW-2 0.020 22 6-22 2 5-22 PVC — Sched 40
VW/MW-4 0.020 20 5-20 2 4-215 PVC — Sched 40
DP-1 0.010 23 8-20 4 7-23 PVC - Sched 40
DP-2 0.010 23 8-20 4 7-23 PVC - Sched 40
DP-3 0.010 23 8-20 4 7-23 PVC - Sched 40
AS-1 0.010 25 22-25 1 21-25 PVC — Sched 80
AS-2 0.010 25 22-25 1 21-25 PVC — Sched 80
AS-3 0.010 25 22-25 1 21-25 PVC — Sched 80
VMP-1 0.0057* 5 4.25-4.75 12 45 Steellsszilgﬁiilene

bgs = below ground surface
* = pore screen size
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Table A. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Program During Active Remediation
1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Well Type SI?\rtz(iczld Well Location for Monitoring Dii;in(?n) FrSc?LlJJS:cy Fr:TeF;I:yl
(ft bgs)
Monitoring Wells
MW-1 Mon 7-22 Downgradient 2 Q Q
MW-2 Mon 7.5-22.5 S Upgradient 2 Q Q
MW-3 Mon 7-21.5 W Upgradient 2 Q Q
MW-4 Mon 7-22 NW Crossgradient 2 Q Q
MW-5R Mon 5-20 Source 4 Q Q
MW-6 Mon 5-20 E Downgradient 4 Q Q
MW-7 Mon 5-20 NE Downgradient 4 Q Q
VMP-1 Vapor Monitoring 4.25-4.75 N Boundary (Downgradient) 1/2 - -
Remediation/Monitoring Wells

AS-1 Mon/Air Sparging 22-25 N Source 1 Q Q
AS-2 Air Sparging 22-25 - 1 - -
AS-3 Air Sparging 22-25 -- 1 - -
VW/MW-2 Mon/Vapor Extraction 6-22 W Crossgradient 2 Q Q
VW/MW-4 Mon/Vapor Extraction 5-20 SW Downgradient 2 Q Q
DP-1 Dual Phase Extraction (Rem) 8-20 - 4 Q Q
DP-2 Dual Phase Extraction (Rem) 8-20 - 4 Q Q
DP-3 Dual Phase Extraction (Rem) 8-20 - 4 Q Q

Notes and Abbreviations:

1= Sample Analytes: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHQ), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl

ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8015Cm/8021B.

Q = All four quarters. Typically B months (February, May, August, November)

Mon = Groundwater Monitoring Well
Rem= Remediation Well

VW = Vapor Extraction Well

VMP= Vapor Monitoring Well

DP = Dual Phase Extraction

N, S, W, E = Cardinal directions North, South, West, East and other directions (e.g., Northeast = NE)

-- = Not applicable, gauged or sampled.




Table B. Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Program
1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Well Type Slirtif\r::? Well Location for Monitoring Dgrisin(ign) Frg(?lljg:cy Frz:TeF:Eyl
(ft bgs)
Monitoring Wells

MW-1 Mon 7-22 Downgradient 2 2nd, 4th 2nd, 4th
MW-2 Mon 7.5-22.5 S Upgradient 2 2nd, 4th 2nd
MW-3 Mon 7-21.5 W Upgradient 2 2nd, 4th 2nd
MW-4 Mon 7-22 NW Crossgradient 2 2nd, 4th 2nd

MW-5R Mon 5-20 Source 4 2nd, 4th 2nd, 4th
MW-6 Mon 5-20 E Downgradient 4 2nd, 4th 2nd, 4th
MW-7 Mon 5-20 NE Downgradient 4 2nd, 4th 2nd, 4th
VMP-1 Vapor Monitoring 4.25-4.75 N Boundary (Downgradient) 1/2 - -

Remediation/Monitoring Wells
AS-1 Mon/Air Sparging 22-25 N Source 1 2nd, 4th 2nd, 4th
AS-2 Air Sparging 22-25 - 1 - -
AS-3 Air Sparging 22-25 - 1 - -
VW/MW-2 Mon/Vapor Extraction 6-22 W Crossgradient 2 2nd, 4th 2nd, 4th
VW/MW-4 Mon/Vapor Extraction 5-20 SW Downgradient 2 2nd, 4th 2nd, 4th

DP-1 Dual Phase Extraction (Rem) 8-20 - 4 - -
DP-2 Dual Phase Extraction (Rem) 8-20 - 4 - -
DP-3 Dual Phase Extraction (Rem) 8-20 - 4 - -

Notes and Abbreviations:

1= Sample Analytes: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8015Cm/8021B.

2nd, 4th = Semi Annually during second and fourth quarter, typically May and November

2nd = Annually during second quarter, typically May

Mon = Groundwater Monitoring Well

Rem= Remediation Well

VW = Vapor Extraction Well

VMP= Vapor Monitoring Well

DP = Dual Phase Extraction

N, S, W, E = Cardinal directions North, South, West, East and other directions (e.g., Northeast = NE)
-- = Not applicable, gauged or sampled.
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ENVIRONMERTAL SERVICES. INC

Well Gauging Data Sheet

Page \ of \

Project. Task #:1150.001 219

Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.

Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

palfl

Date:5/26/09

Name: Sanjiv Gill Signature:
Depth to | Thickness of
Well Size Immiscible | Immiscible | Depth to Total Measuring

WellID | (in) Time | Liquid (ft) | Liquid (ft) | Water (ft) | Depth (ft) Point
MW-1 2 |70 /I-118 |23 72 |toc
MW-2 2/l |7:20 10.3| | 2303 |70c
MW-3 2! 715 10-62 |18:46S |toc
MW-4 gt 7:10 10- 147 105-8 \ |toc
wwvsr | 9| 78S [0-A2 | 22.40 [toc
wes |4’ | 7as [-Ul )70 |toc
wwr | 4! |1:30 140 | /48] |roc
AS-1 p4 7:4Q J1-40 | a5.33|10C
wmwe| 2| 7:us 10- b |2)-89 |Toc
vwmw-a] 27 |7:3S 1055 | |3-273 |toc

Comments:




Pangea

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: M)J-)

Project. Task #: 1150.001 219

Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.

Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date: 5/26/09

Weather: S VRN )

1!
Well Diameter: 2

1"=0.04 |3"=0.37 [6"=147

Volume/ft.

2"=0.16 |4"=0.65

radius” * 0.163

Total Depth (TD): 21\. 372 Depth to Product:

Depth to Water (DTW): 1\ \R Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: /O 1Y 1 Casing Volume:  [.L 2 gallons
Reference Point: TOC 3 Casing Volumes: Y- 3 b gallons
Purging Devicm‘ 3" PVC Bailer, Parastaltic Pump

Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer

Time Temp © pH Cond (us) NTU DO(mg/L) [ORP (mV)| Vol(gal) DTW

12205 |21 | 7-34] 93 5

12:07 |09 | 730 | 69/ >

20 | 20-% | 732|477 S

Comments: YSI 550A DO meter

pre purge DO = .9 [ o llell

post purge DO = 12y mg/l

Zecy .\_v,l,,’\(&' 9;\\‘1{

Sample ID:

Sample Time: 12:\

M-
Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC.

Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCI

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021

70

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill

Signature:




Pangea

ENVIRONMENTAL SERYICES. INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: 1y, o

Project. Task #: 1150.001 219

Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.

Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date: 5/26/09 Weather:  Swunny
. i Volumelft. LL.=0:04 [3"=037 [6"=1.47
Well Diameter: 2 |2"=0.16 [4"=065 [radius"* 0.163
Total Depth (TD): 02.0% Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW):  1Q- 3 ) Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: | A 1 Casing Volume: [ 877 gallons
Reference Point: TOC 2 Casing Volumes: S. s\ gallons
Purging Devic@posable Baileh 3" PVC Bailer, Parastaltic Pump
Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer
Time Temp © pH Cond (ps) NTU DO(mg/L) | ORP (mV)| Vol(gal) DTW
euS 1187 16-93 | 4oy 2
M7 187 [6-90 | 42! Y
950 [ 13-\ [4-92] 628 5.5

Comments: YSI 550A DO meter

pre purge DO = | (Y 3 mg/l

post purge DO = J.4yG mg/l

Y

Sample ID: M- 2

Sample Time:

L33

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC.

Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCI

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021

70

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill

Signature:




ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: MyJ-2

Project. Task #: 1150.001 219

Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.

Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date: 5/26/09 Weather:  Suwaly
1"=0.04 [3"=0.37 [6"=147

Well Diameter: 2"’ Volume . [ 016 [47=0.65 [radius’* 0.163
Total Depth (TD): V8-S Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW): 10 - b2 Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: .0 7% 1 Casing Volume: ]. 2R gallons
Reference Point: TOC K- Casing Volumes: 3.84 gallons
Purging Device@isposabie Baileny 3" PVC Bailer, Parastaltic Pump
Samplin%; Device: Disposable Bailer

Time Temp © pH Cond (ps) NTU DO(mg/L) [ORP (mV)| Vol(gal) DTW
.20 1163 |73b | 728 |- 5
92.22 | 16.) 7.30 | 730 3
d.2u | o\ |733 | 73S Y

Comments: YS| 550A DO meter

pre purge DO = /2 \ mgl/l

post purge DO =1. 4O mgl/l

\lv_f L ]ohxﬁjqef v 5'\\]\“{

Sample ID: M}1J-R

Sample Time: q- 2 9

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC.

Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCI

Analyzed for. 8015, 8021

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill

Aa
Signature: //‘g
[
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EMVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INGC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: py ).y

Project. Task #: 1150.001 219

Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.

Address: 1230 14th Street, Qakland, CA

Date: 5/26/09

Weather: S\ Y

_ 7 Volume/ft. L= 0:04 [3"=037 [6"=147
Well Diameter: 2 '[2"=0.16 [4"=0.65 |radius”* 0.163
Total Depth (TD): 16-8\ Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW): 10 -" ") Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: C\ . 1 Casing Volume: |-H4 gallons
Reference Point: TOC 3 casing Volumes: (4 ) gallons
Purging Devicgﬁ;;;osable Bailey, 3" PVC Bailer, Parastaltic Pump

——
Sampling Device; Disposable Bailer
Time Temp © pH Cond (ps) NTU DO(mg/L) |ORP (mV)| Vol(gal) DTW

QA0 |96 270 | 209 22
4502 |19.] [7-64 | 217 2
9:905 |19.0 767 213 )

Comments: YSI 550A DO meter

pre purge DO = [.77] mg/l

post purge DO = 1, Rcmgl/l

ver 7y b?djvrr,y sithy

Sample ID:  M\Y)-Y

9:)0

Sample Time:

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC.

Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCI

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021

Sampler Name: Sanijiv Gill

Signature: %

L —




Pangea

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project. Task # 1150.001 219

Well ID: MN'BQ
Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.

Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date: 5/26/09 Weather  Swunan Y
/ 1"=0.04 [3"=0.37 [6"=1.47

Well Diameter: 4}/ Volume/t. 1o ="0.16 _[4"=0.65 [radius’* 0.163
Total Depth (TD):  22. 60 Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW): 10 -4 % Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: e b 8 1 Casing Volume: 7.SQ gallons
Reference Point: TOC % Casing Volumes: 22. i '—] gallons
Purging Device: Disposable Bailef 3" PVC Bailey Parastaltic Pump
Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer

Time | Temp© pH Cond (ps) NTU [DO(mg/L)[ORP (mV)[ Vol(gal) DTW

12:25 | /90 | 239 | /40 8

12:30| (3.7 |9.30 | /169 Ib

2135 | 18-8 | 7-H4G /17 | 23

Comments: Y3I| 550A DO meter

pre purge DO =7, 5 mg/l

post purge DO = |. 7 &5mg/l

Ve Yy Lk, s\
7T ] ]

Sample ID: MW - SR

Sample Time: 1922 R

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC.

Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCI

Analyzed for. 8015, 8021

/18,

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill

Signature: %

e




Pangea

ENVIRGNMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID

C MP-b

Project. Task #: 1150.001 219

Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.

Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date: 5/26/09

Weather: S unny

1"=0.04 [3'=0.37 6" =147
Well Diameter: 41" Volume/ft. 1516 14" =065 |radius’* 0.163
Total Depth (TD):  |94-770 Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW): }\-U b Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: 8. 2\4 1 Casing Volume: §.35 gallons
Reference Point: TOC 3 Casing Volumes: J(-S0O gallons
Purging Device: Disposable Bail@vc Bailey Parastaltic Pump
Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer
Time | Temp®© | pH Cond (s) NTU | DO(mg/L)JORP (mV)[ Vol(gal) | _DTW
0 |G 732 |44 55
1095 | 6b [7.30 | 479 [
10-20 | (G5 [734 [ BOQ /l,.5

Comments: YSI 550A DO meter

pre purge DO = ¢).72.mg/l

post purge DO = |, 4 §Smgl/l

Vs ‘;F '\‘-U N b?(\i &\ \ \‘7

MP-b

Sample ID:

Sample Time:

AVENAS

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC.

Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCI

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill

e
Signature: ///X




Pangea

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: .7

Project. Task #: 1150.001 219

Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St

Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date: 5/26/09 Weather: S v Y
\/ Volume/ft. LL=0:04 [3"=037 [6"=147
Well Diameter: Y olume/t. 157516 [4" =065 |radius’* 0.163
Total Depth (TD): 1 9+§) Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW): \\—QU Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: ~ 7.Q\ 1 Casing Volume:  §.)Yy gallons
Reference Point: TOC 3 Casing Volumes: 1542 gallons
= ‘|§;,6Evc Bailer)Parastaltic Pump
= SR o
Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer
Time Temp © pH Cond (ps) NTU DO(mg/L) |[ORP (mV)| Vol(gal) DTW
p3s 189 | 724 | 429 5
/9°w0 |1q.2 | 72\ | 630 AY
:us [\§.4 |72 | 433 [5-5

Comments: YSI 550A DO meter

pre purge DO = [.0 2 _mgll

post purge DO = |.7 7 mg/l

ver pivebi o Ny

Sample ID: M K- -7

Sample Time: /g4

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC.

Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCI

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021

A

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill

Signature: %’




Pa ngead

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET Well ID: ﬂ%“ \
Project. Task #: 1150.001 219 Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.
Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA
Date: 5/26/09 Weather:  Suneyy
Well Diameter: 1" i ;:g:?g ﬁzggg Sa”dTul.“i*?OJSS
Total Depth (TD): 25-3 % Depth to Product:
Depth to Water (DTW): })-U0 Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: | 3.3 1 Casing Volume: 0:6¢ gallons
Reference Point: TOC 3 Casing Volumes: |6 5 gallons

Purging Device: Qisposable Bailey, 3" PVC Bailer, Parastaltic Pum

Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer

Time Temp © pH Cond (ps) NTU DO(mg/L) | ORP (mV)| Vol{gal) DTW
f:2s 189 1699 | 772 0-5

N:z, | 186 | 793 | 740 )9

e | (8.7 | 710 | 735 1§
Comments: YSI 550A DO meter pre purge DO = 3.0 mgll s ) ol Wo\e

post purge DO =2.9Yma/l 4 )} 4§ vle
daashy \

Sample ID: 3 S\ Sample Time: J;* 20

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC. |Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCI

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021 fn

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill Signature: /é
Ll



Fangea

EMNVIRONMENTAL

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project. Task #: 1150.001 219

Well ID: \/LJ-MLJS -2
Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.

Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date: 5/26/09

Weather: 5\&1\4‘\\}

Well Diameter: 1

2

1"=0.04

3"=0.37

6" =147

Volume/ft.

"=0.16

4" =065

radius”* 0.163

Total Depth (TD): 2\'%0\

Depth to Product:

Depth to Water (DTW): ){) - T

Product Thickness:

Water Column Height:  }}-) 3 1 Casing Volume: ). 7% gallons
Reference Point: TOC 3 Casing Volumes: 5-3\4 gallons
Purging Devicel Disposable Bailer, 3" PVC Bailer, Parastaltic Pump

Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer

Time Temp © pH Cond (ps) NTU DO(mg/L) | ORP (mV)| Vol(gal) DTW

ys | /8.8 [724 | 40 -5

n:wd (194 707 | 5473 3

h:s0 | 1.1 |7.12~ | 640 5
Comments: YSI 550A DO meter pre purge DO = (), 8 Y mg/l

post purge DO = |.\ f\_mg!l
vesydebid, 63\

Sample ID: V| j - MW-2

Sample Time:

.53

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC.

Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative: Voa/HCI

Analyzed for: 8015, 8021

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill

v
Signature: /%f
4




Pangea

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES: INC.

MONITORING FIELD DATA SHEET

Well ID: V0J-Mp-U

Project. Task #: 1150.001 219

Project Name: Saberi - 1230 14th St.

Address: 1230 14th Street, Oakland, CA

Date: 5/26/09

Weather: Swm'\j

‘ | Volume/ft 1"=0.04 |3"=0.37 |6"= 1.747
Well Diameter: 3’ "12"=0.16 |4"=065 |radius * 0.163
Total Depth (TD): \R- 2% Depth to Product:

Depth to Water (DTW):  ]Q-95 Product Thickness:
Water Column Height: T-6LR 1 Casing Volume:  J. 2 2 gallons
Reference Point: TOC ® Casing Volumes: % 4, gallons
Purging Devim, 3" PVC Bailer, Parastaltic Pump
Sampling Device: Disposable Bailer

Time | Temp © pH Cond (ps) NTU | DO(mg/L)[ORP (mV)] Vol(gal) | _DTW
pos 9.2 | 7J0 | 135 | 5
n:94 9.7 | 7.21 | 739 25
07 9.4 | 723 | 730 35

Comments: YSI 550A DO meter

pre purge DO=4,8 { mgll

post purge DO =|. 0 f mgl/l

weey N ]7?(\’, St \!T:f

Sample ID: \J}J-MN -M

Sample Time: JI:){)

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical, INC.

Sample Date: 5/26/09

Containers/Preservative; Voa/HCI

Analyzed for. 8015, 8021

Sampler Name: Sanjiv Gill

/4
Signature: /Vé




APPENDIX C

Laboratory Analytical Report



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. | Client Project ID:  #1150.001; Saberi-1230 DateSampled: ~ 05/26/09
14th St -
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received:  05/26/09
Client Contact: EricaRay Date Reported:  06/01/09
Oakland, CA 94612 ,
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 06/01/09

WorkOrder: 0905495

June 01, 2009

Dear Erica

Enclosed within are:

1) Theresultsof the 10 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #1150.001; Saberi-1230 14th St.,
2) A QC report for the above samples,

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

! .
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 . . )
ol (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 0905495 ClientCode: PEO
[JwriteOn EDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Erica Ray Email:  eray@pangeaenv.com Bob Clark-Riddell
Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. cc: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. )
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 PO: 1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200 Date Received: 05/26/2009
Oakland, CA 94612 ProjectNo: #1150.001; Saberi-1230 14th St. Oakland, CA 94612 Date Printed: 05/26/2009
(510) 836-3700  FAX (510) 836-3709
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 [ 3] a |5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
0905495-001 MW-1 Water 5/26/2009 12:13 O A A
0905495-002 MW-2 Water 5/26/2009 9:53 O A
0905495-003 MW-3 Water 5/26/2009 9:27 O A
0905495-004 MW-4 Water 5/26/2009 9:10 O A
0905495-005 MW-5R Water 5/26/2009 12:38 O A
0905495-006 MW-6 Water 5/26/2009 10:23 O A
0905495-007 MW-7 Water 5/26/2009 10:48 O A
0905495-008 AS-1 Water 5/26/2009 11:30 O A
0905495-009 VW/MW-2 Water 5/26/2009 11:53 O A
0905495-010 VW/MW-4 Water 5/26/2009 11:10 O A
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX W | [2] PREDF REPORT | [3] | [4] | [5 ]
Le | | L7 | | Ls | | Lol | 0]
[11] | [12] |
Prepared by: MariaVenegas
Comments.

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Pangea Environmental Svcs., Inc. Date and Time Received: 05/26/09 2:16:23 PM
Project Name: #1150.001; Saberi-1230 14th St. Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Maria Venegas
WorkOrder N°: 0905495 Matrix Water Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [l No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  6.2°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No L1 No VoA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [ No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Q@I M CCam pbel I A nal vtl Cal , I nc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Pangea Environmental Svcs,, Inc. Client Project ID:  #1150.001; Saberi- Date Sampled: ~ 05/26/09

1230 14th . .
) Date Received:  05/26/09
1710 Franklin Street, Ste. 200

Client Contact: EricaRay Date Extracted:  05/28/09-05/30/09
Oakland, CA 94612 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed:  05/28/09-05/30/09
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydrocar bons as Gasolinewith BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm Work Order: 0905495
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(9) | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethy|benzene| Xylenes | DF | % SS | Comments
001A MW-1 W 750 ND 31 7.1 3.5 23 1 115 di
002A MW-2 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 109
003A MW-3 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 101
004A MW-4 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 100 bl
005A MW-5R W 15,000 ND<200 3500 520 680 1500 10 98 di
006A MW-6 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 99
007A MW-7 W ND ND 2.8 0.60 ND ND 1 105
008A AS1 W 250 ND 1.7 0.70 ND 3.5 1 117 dé
009A VW/MW-2 W 1000 ND 9.5 26 17 56 1 104 dl
010A VW/MW-4 W 540 ND<10 16 11 13 11 1 109 di

Reporting Limit for DF =1, w 50 5.0 05 05 05 05 Hg/L

ND means not detected at or

above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplesin pg/wipe, product/oil/non-
aqueous liquid samplesin mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:
b1) aqueous sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment

d1) weakly modified or unmodified gasoline is significant
d6) one to afew isolated non-target peaks present in the TPH(g) chromatogram

DHSELAP Cettification 1644 Jl@ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

H 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
&% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
Q.J—I !

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchID: 43427 WorkOrder 0905495
EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 0905497-002A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btexf ND 60 112 121 7.22 115 117 1.21 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 10 90.6 96.2 6.04 92.4 96.9 4.74 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 10 92.9 96.6 3.91 91.1 90.7 0.447 70- 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 10 90.9 97 6.49 91.6 91.2 0.546 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 10 90.4 96.4 6.41 90.6 90.4 0.214 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 30 92.2 98.1 6.28 92.6 92.2 0.454 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

%SS 100 10 100 101 0.273 99 99 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 43427 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0905495-001A 05/26/09 12:13 PM 05/28/09 05/28/09 2:11 PM | 0905495-002A 05/26/09 9:53 AM 05/28/09 05/28/09 5:42 AM
0905495-003A 05/26/09 9:27 AM 05/28/09 05/28/09 6:42 AM | 0905495-004A 05/26/09 9:10 AM 05/28/09 05/28/09 7:12 AM

0905495-005A 05/26/09 12:38 PM 05/28/09  05/28/09 7:43 AM | 0905495-006A 05/26/09 10:23 AM 05/28/09  05/28/09 9:13 AM
0905495-007A 05/26/09 10:48 AM 05/28/09  05/28/09 9:46 AM | 0905495-008A 05/26/09 11:30 AM 05/30/09  05/30/09 2:37 AM
0905495-009A 05/26/09 11:53 AM 05/28/09 05/28/09 3:43 PM [ 0905495-010A 05/26/09 11:10 AM 05/28/09 05/28/09 10:19 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high
matrix or analyte content, or inconsistency in sample containers.

DHS ELAP Cartification 1644 A QA/QC Officer




